• Increased Government Wages: Government wages increased 10 percent over inflation

• Minimum Wage: 25 percent increase in wage earnings if hourly wage is less than $12/hour
The scenarios are included not to describe scenarios that are likely or expected, but to better understand
how sensitive the forecast methodology is to possible changes and the relative importance of different
inputs.

Changes to median family income were within the margin of error of current estimates. However, the
scenarios do show the importance of programs targeting the lowest-income households. Increasing the
minimum wage showed the greatest reduction in the number of very low-income households (those
earning less than 50 percent of the median). A 10 percent decrease in public assistance programs
(including Social Security, Supplemental Social Security, and other forms of public assistance) saw the
largest increase in the number of very low-income households.

Table 8 shows a summary of the scenario results.

Appendix B. Household Income Forecast  September 2020

85

Table 8: Change in Income and Cost-Burdened Households for Scenarios

 Change in
Median

Household Income

Change in Number of Extremely Low
and Very Low-Income Households*

Number Percent

COVID-19 − 0.7%  + 400 + 1.1%

New and Emerging Industries + 0.2%  − 200 − 0.6%

Decrease in Public Assistance − 1.2%  + 500 + 1.4%

Increased Government Wages + 1.4%  + 200 + 0.6%

Minimum Wage + 0.3%  − 900 − 2.5%

Note: *Households earning less than 50 percent of the household median income
Change in cost burdened households may be due in part due to a change in income thresholds.

City/UGA Income Forecast
The Dept. of Housing and Urban Development receives a custom data tabulation of ACS data from the
U.S. Census Bureau. This dataset — known as the Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy (CHAS)
data — are intended to demonstrate the extent of housing problems and housing needs in communities,
particularly for low income households. CHAS data include city-level estimates of households for the